
 
 

Joint Strategic Commissioning Board 
 

Date: Thursday, 22 June 2023 
Time: 
 

11.00 a.m. or on the rise of Wirral Place 
Based Partnership Board whichever is the 
later. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Michal Jones, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0151 691 8363 
e-mail: MichaelJones1@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
4. INTERMEDIATE CARE BEDS – CLATTERBRIDGE SITE (Pages 1 - 

18) 
 
 The PDF file below may not be suitable to view for people with 

disabilities, users of assistive technology or mobile phone 
devices. Please contact bridgethollingsworth@wirral.gov.uk if you 
would like this document in an accessible format. 
 

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


5. BETTER CARE FUND – 2023-2025 (Pages 19 - 50) 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
 
 



 

 

  

 

JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 

22nd JUNE 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: INTERMEDIATE CARE BEDS – CLATTERBRIDGE 

SITE 

REPORT OF: ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 

PERFORMANCE (WIRRAL), NHS CHESHIRE AND 

MERSEYSIDE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
In June 2021, NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) agreed to commission a 
new Discharge to Assess (D2A) bed-based model for “people who are clinically optimised 
and do not require an acute bed but may still require care services provided with short term, 
funded support”.  The main component of this model was to consolidate existing 
intermediate care beds provided across five existing sites into three wards comprising of 71 
beds at the Clatterbridge Hospital site.  The contract for the provision of these beds ceases 
on 1st September 2023.  
 
The contract needs to be extended to ensure that this capacity is available for winter 
2023/24.  This will then enable a review of the existing service provision, delivery of 
expected outcomes and return on investment to be undertaken.  This need to take place 
alongside a longer-term place-based capacity and demand modelling exercise is 
undertaken to inform future commitments to intermediate care provision in Wirral.   
 
NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s Scheme of Reservation and Delegation (SORD) means 
that a decision on this contract sits with the organisation’s Finance, Investment and 
Resources Committee (FIRC).  This meeting is on 27th June 2023.  As this is a jointly 
commissioned service, Wirral Council needs to influence this decision, the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board (JSCB) is the committee through which this needs to take place. 
 
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The JSCB is asked to consider the extract from the FIRC paper and make a 
recommendation as to the preferred period of extension for this service.  The two options 
are: 
 

 Option 1: Extend the contract for 12 months to 1st September 2024. 
 Option 2: Extend the contract for 3 years, to 1st September 2026, with a break 

clause at 22 months (1st July 2025).  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 The intermediate care beds on the Clatterbridge site are jointly commissioned by 
NHS Cheshire and Merseyside and Wirral Council.  The resources for these beds 
are pooled within Better Care Fund arrangements. 

 
1.2 The current contract for this service ends in September 2023.  These beds are 

needed for winter 2023/24.  Further work is required to review existing service 
provision, delivery of expected outcomes and return on investment.  This review will 
take place alongside a longer-term place-based capacity and demand modelling 
exercise to inform future commitments to intermediate care provision in Wirral.  An 
extension to the contract is required to allow for this work to be completed.  The 
process that needs to be completed is therefore: 

 

 Extension of the current contract. 

 Review of the existing service provision, delivery of expected outcomes, return on 

investment and future requirements. 

 Specification and procurement of future requirements. 

 Contract award. 

 
1.3 NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s Scheme of Reservation and Delegation (SORD) 

means that a decision on this contract sits with the organisation’s Finance, 
Investment and Resources Committee (FIRC).  This meeting is on 27th June 2023.  
As this is a jointly commissioned service, Wirral Council needs to influence this 
decision, the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board (JSCB) is the committee through 
which this needs to take place. 

 
1.4 An extract from the paper that is being submitted to the FIRC is attached in Appendix 

1.  The JSCB is asked to consider this and make a recommendation as to the 
preferred period of extension for this service to enable the process in 1.2 to be 
completed.  The two options are: 

 

 Option 1: Extend the contract for 12 months to 1st September 2024. 

 Option 2: Extend the contract for 3 years, to 1st September 2026, with a break 

clause at 22 months (1st July 2025). 

 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 There is an option to directly award a new contract to the incumbent provider.  This 
has been discounted as a review of the service is needed, future system 
requirements need to be modelled, return on investment reviewed and specifications 
agreed.  This will influence long term procurement and contracting options. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 In June 2021, NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) agreed to 
commission a new Discharge to Assess (D2A) bed-based model for “people who are 
clinically optimised and do not require an acute bed but may still require care 

Page 2



 

 

services provided with short term, funded support”.  The main component of this 
model was to consolidate existing intermediate care beds provided across five 
existing sites into three wards comprising of 71 beds at the Clatterbridge Hospital 
site. The contract award to Wirral Community Health and Care NHS Foundation 
Trust (WCHC) was for an initial period of two years with effect from 1st September 
2021. The contract was awarded via a direct award arrangement without 
procurement after taking appropriate legal advice which concluded that the risk of 
challenge from alternative providers was low. 
 

3.2 An additional 30 Intermediate Care beds were retained with other non-NHS 
providers as a short-term measure to provide additional capacity during the winter 
period 2021/22, with a view to decommissioning these beds in March 2022. These 
beds remain in situ at a significant cost to the local health system.  These beds will 
be within the scope of the review. 
 

3.3 The service on the Clatterbridge site is an integral part of the capacity required to 
enable the Wirral health and care system to operate effectively.  It is vital that these 
beds are secured ahead of the 2023/24 winter period.  Nonetheless, work is required 
to ensure the service presents good value for money and meets the future needs of 
the system. 

 
3.4 An extension to this contract would enable a review by NHS Cheshire and 

Merseyside and Wirral Council, with system partners, of the existing service.  This 
would be an “open book” value for money review.  Good value for money is the 
optimal use of resources to achieve the intended outcomes. Optimal means the most 
desirable poss
[...]
re organisations in 
the borough have a focus on reducing health inequalities and contribute to the 
development of a resilient and inclusive economy for Wirral.  This service support 
community wealth building through direct employment, procurement of support 
services and delivery of care for local people. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Martin McDowell 
  Associate Director of Finance and Performance (Wirral), NHS  
  Cheshire and Merseyside 
  email: mmcdowell@nhs.net  
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 Intermediate Care Beds – Clatterbridge Site, Paper for NHS Cheshire and 

Merseyside Finance, Investment and Resources Committee, 27th June 2023
  

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The background paper is attached in Appendix 1. 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Page 5

https://www.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk/media/sd5pfyry/v-03-cheshire-and-merseyside-nhs-edi-strategy-2022-26.pdf
https://www.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk/media/sd5pfyry/v-03-cheshire-and-merseyside-nhs-edi-strategy-2022-26.pdf
mailto:mmcdowell@nhs.net


 

 

 

Council Meeting  Date 

  

 
 

Page 6



  

 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care Board  
 
Finance, Investment and Resources 
Committee Meeting  

June 2023  

 

Proposal to extend the contract for the 

supply of Intermediate Care Beds in Wirral 

 

 

Agenda Item No  

Report author & contact details 
Martin McDowell, Associate Director of Finance – 
Wirral Place 

Report approved by (sponsoring 
Director) 

Claire Wilson, Executive Director of Finance 

Responsible Officer to take 
actions forward 

Martin McDowell, Associate Director of Finance – 
Wirral Place 

 

Page 7



  

 Cheshire and Merseyside ICB 
Finance, Investment & Resources Committee 

 

Proposal to extend contract for the supply of 

Intermediate Care Beds in Wirral 

 

Executive 
Summary 

The contract to supply intermediate care beds in Wirral was awarded to Wirral 
Community Health and Care Trust for a period of two years and is
[...]
 of operation. 
 

Impact (x)  
(further detail to be 

Financial IM &T Workforce Estate 

x x x x 

Page 8



  

 

2 
 
 

Cheshire and Merseyside ICB 
Finance, Investment & Resources Committee 

 

provided in body of 
paper) 

Legal Health Inequalities EDI Sustainability 

x x x x 

Route to this 
meeting  

The Wirral Place Leadership Team has consulted extensively with local partners to 
determine the most appropriate course of action relating to the extension of the 
contract. The approach has also been considered as through the Wirral 
unscheduled care board. 

Management of 
Conflicts of 
Interest 

No conflicts of interest have been identified for Committee members 

Patient and Public 
Engagement 

No additional Patient and Public engagement have been considered. Routine 
monitoring of patient feedback from the service has been undertaken. 
 

Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion  

The original EQIA has been reviewed and no further impact is expected due to the 
extension of the contract. 
 

Health inequalities  
The Wirral Health and care system will continue to review and monitor the impact of 
service delivery from a health inequalities perspective. 

Next Steps 
The extension of the contract will be reviewed against the critical success factors 
identified by local health economy partners through regular contract monitoring 
meetings. 

Appendices Appendix A : Critical Success Factors agreed in original contract award 
(September 2021) 

 

Glossary of Terms 
Explanation or clarification of abbreviations used in 
this paper 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



  

 

3 
 
 

Cheshire and Merseyside ICB 
Finance, Investment & Resources Committee 

  
 

Proposal to extend the contract for the supply of 
Intermediate Care beds in Wirral. 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 The contract to supply intermediate care beds in Wirral was awarded to Wirral 
Community Health and Care Trust for a period of two years and is due to end 
on 31st August 2023. A contract extension is required, and the Committee is 
asked to consider options for the duration of the contract extension after 
reviewing the background and key issues identified in the paper. 
 

 

2. Introduction / Background 
 

2.1 In June 2021, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group agreed to commission a 
new Discharge to Assess (D2A) bed-based model for ‘people who are clinically 
optimised and do not require an acute bed but may still require care services 
provided with short term, funded support.’ 

 

2.2 The main component of this model was to consolidate existing intermediate 
care beds provided across five sites into three wards comprising of 71 beds at 
the Clatterbridge Hospital site. The contract award to Wirral Community Health 
and Care NHS Foundation Trust (WCT) was for an initial period of two years 
with effect from 1st September 2021. The contract was awarded via a direct 
award arrangement without procurement after taking appropriate legal advice 
which concluded that the risk of challenge from alternative providers was low. 

 
2.3 An additional 30 Intermediate Care beds were retained with other non-NHS 

providers as a short-term measure to provide additional capacity during the 
winter period with a view to decommissioning these beds in March 2022. These 
beds remain in use at a significant cost to the local health system. 

 
2.4 The 71 beds at the Clatterbridge site are an integral part of the capacity 

required to enable the Wirral Health and Care system to operate effectively. The 
payment to the WCT for these services is included within the current block 
contract provisionally agreed for 2023/24 Financial Year. It is vital that these 
beds are secured ahead of the 2023/24 winter period and the ICB cannot run 
the risk of these beds not being available to the system. 

 

2.5 Local partners across the Wirral system have been consulted and have 
identified several key requirements for consideration before the contract 
extensio
[...]
ave helped create capacity within the local healthcare system 
and it is recognised that performance could be improved further. The Wirral 
Place transformation team will continue to work with WCT to continue to deliver 
ongoing improvements during the length of the proposed contract extension. 
The Place operational leads should review existing information and agree a 
new set of critical success criteria which will be monitored on an ongoing basis. 
The criteria should seek improvements when compared with current 
performance and delivery of the criteria will be a key determining factor when 
considering if a further contract extension should be considered.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

6. Procurement Options and Contract Award Length 

Page 14



  

 

8 
 
 

Cheshire and Merseyside ICB 
Finance, Investment & Resources Committee 

 
 

6.1 The Wirral 
Place leadership team has taken advice from the ICB procurement team 
following review of the original contract award. The proposed award is more 
than 10% of the overall contract value and cannot be enacted via a contract 
variation notice on existing terms. It is expected that the risk of challenge from 
other providers remains low due to the scale of provision required and 
organisational capacity to deliver the service. Similar operating models exist 
across other parts of Cheshire and Merseyside and continuation of this service 
is consistent with the ICB’s commissioning plans. 
 

6.2 The service is jointly commissioned with Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
(WMBC) via the Better Care Fund (BCF) with decisions undertaken through the 
local Joint Strategic Commissioning Board (JSCB). The JSCB is scheduled to 
meet on 22nd June 2023 to review the decision and will consider two options for 
the extension of the contract. These options are, 

 

- Option 1: Extend the contract for 12 months to 1st September 2024. 
 

- Option 2: Extend the contract for 3 years, to 1st September 2026, with a  
break clause at 22 months (1st
[...]
TLE: BETTER CARE FUND – 2023-2025 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CARE AND HEALTH 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides a summary of the proposed content of the Wirral Place-based Better 
Care Fund (BCF) Plan for 2023/25. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Joint Strategic Commissioning Board is recommended to approve the BCF 2023/25 
plan.  
 
Note: at the time of writing, the content of the plan does not include any recommendations 
or adjustments following oversight from the regional BCF team. 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
1.1 Submission of a Better Care Fund Plan to NHS England is mandatory. It must set 

out the detail of pooled budget areas in 2023/25 as part of the Section 75 
arrangements.  

 
1.2  A narrative plan (Appendix 1) must also be submitted describing how the pooled 

fund will be used to meet the BCF core priorities and the National Conditions which 
will support people to live healthy, independent, and dignified lives, through joining 
up health, social care, and housing services seamlessly around the person.  

 
1.3 To note that the BCF plan reflects and helps to achieve the outcomes of the Healthy 

Wirral Plan: 
 

 Create a place that supports the Health and Wellbeing of everyone living in Wirral 
in the places that they live. 

 Through understanding our populations’ health, we enable more people to remain 
healthier and independent for longer and live well  

 Families and communities are empowered and supported to raise healthy and 
resilient children and young people and give them the best start in life. 

 Wirral people and their families feel informed and involved in managing their 
health and in accessing their care seamlessly from organisations that talk to each 
other 

1.4 This will be achieved by building on our well-established joint commissioning 
arrangements and focusing our BCF spending priorities on services which:  
 

 Ensure people are discharge
[...]
IONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 Submission of a plan is mandatory. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Better Care Fund (BCF) represents a collaboration between: 
 

•    Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) 

•    NHS England 

•    Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 

•    The Local Government Association (LGA) 

 
3.2 The BCF plan articulates, at a place-based level, how the BCF is used to 

successfully deliver the integration of health and social care in a way that supports 
person-centred care, sustainability and better outcomes for people and carers. 
 

3.3  The Better Care Fund (BCF) Policy Framework sets out the Government’s priorities 
for 2023-25, including improving discharge, reducing the pressure on Urgent and 
Emergency Care and social care, supporting intermediate care, unpaid carers and 
housing adaptations. The vision for the BCF over 2023-25 is to support people to live 
healthy, independent, and dignified lives, through joining up health, social care and 
housing services seamlessly around the person. This vision is underpinned by the 
two core BCF objectives: 

 

•    Enable people to stay well, safe, and independent at home for longer. 

•    The provision of care and support at the right time and in the right place. 

 
3.4 Areas are required to develop a two-year plan, (previously annual), in line with the 

vision and objectives set out in the Policy Framework. These requirements focus the 
use of BCF funding on the achievement of the objectives of the fund and improving 
performance against the planning requirements 2023-25. This will include: 

 
 
 
 

Page 21



 

 

 Metrics for working age and older adults.  

 Intermediate Care Capacity and Demand plans used to estimate the existing or 
upcoming capacity deficits and inform the use of BCF pooled funding for delivery 
of the objectives. 

 Expected outputs from scheme types related to discharge, intermediate care 
unpaid carers and housing. 

 Esti
[...]
 CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 All services contracted with the Council are required to demonstrate how they 

contribute to a reduction in the carbon footprint.  
 
11.0 COMMUNITY WEALTH IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 Most services funded by the BCF employ local people improving the local economy. 

Many of the BCF funded schemes and the reablement strategy improve access to 
work, education, and volunteering. 

  

Page 23



 

 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Bridget Hollingsworth 
  Head of Integrated Services 
  telephone: 0151 666 3609 
  email: bridgethollingsworth@wirral.gov.uk 
   
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix 1  Narrative plan 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Better Care Fund guidance 2023/25. 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 24

mailto:bridgethollingsworth@wirral.gov.uk


 

1 
 

 

 

BCF narrative plan template  

 

This is a template for local areas to use to submit narrative plans for the Better Care 

Fund (BCF). All local areas are expected to submit narrative BCF plans. Although the 

template is optional, we ask that BCF planning leads ensure that narrative plans 

cover all headings and topics from this narrative template.  

These plans should complement the agreed spending plans and ambitions for BCF 

national metrics in your area’s BCF Planning Template (excel).  

There are no word limits for narrative plans, but you should expect your local 

narrative plans to be no longer than 25 pages in length. 

Although each Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) will need to agree a separate 

excel planning template, a narrative plan covering more than one HWB can be 

submitted, where this reflects local arrangements for integrated working. Each HWB 

covered by the plan will need to agree the narrative as well as their excel planning 

template. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



 

2 
 

Cover 

Health and Wellbeing Board(s). 

Wirral DRAFT PLAN 

Bodies involved strategically and operationally in preparing the plan (including NHS 


[...]
 be led by community leaders to 

improve health outcomes.   

The aim of the Model is to link population health data with local intelligence with a 

focus on deep local insight.  Each neighbourhood will use this combined 

information to identify a priority area for improving health outcomes.  When a 

priority area has been identified, the Model will be to enable change that will be 

co-produced with communities and health and care services.  The focus of 

changes will be on prevention of ill health, both in terms of the wider determinants 

impacting negatively on health and on clinical prevention that can help to promote 

good health.  The plan for 2023/24 is to begin with two neighbourhoods initially 

and utilise improvement methodology to test out new ways of tackling health 

inequalities. 

 

Page 50



Joint Strategic Commissioning Board Sub-Committee 
 
A Sub-Committee of three (3) or more members of the Adult Social Care and Public 
Health Committee, subject to politically balance, to sit in common or jointly with 
representatives of the National Health Service and to exercise delegated authority on 
behalf of the Council in respect of: 

(a) pooled funding arrangements with the NHS or other governmental bodies; 

(b) the place based health and care arrangements as may be provided for by 
legislation; and 

(c) such other commissioning, strategic design quality and performance of health 
and care services across the Borough of Wirral, including the outcomes and 
quality of those services, 

within the terms of reference of the Adult Social Care and Public Health Committee, 
that the Committee may from time to time determine shall be the responsibility of the 
Sub-Committee. 

 
 

Page 51

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 INTERMEDIATE CARE BEDS – CLATTERBRIDGE SITE
	Appendix1NHSCheshireandMerseysideFIRCreportCICCContractExtensionFI

	5 BETTER CARE FUND – 2023-2025
	VP  V2 WORD BCF narrative plan template 2023-25

	 

Minutes of the meeting


JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 

Thursday, 22 June 2023 
 

Present: Councillor S Mountney (Chair) 

 
 Councillor T Murphy  

    

    S Banks 
 
 

  
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
The Head of Legal Services welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited 
nominations for Chair. 
 
Councillor Simon Mountney nominated himself. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Tony Murphy. 
 
There being no other nominations Councillor Simon Mountney was declared 
Chair. 
 
Councillor Simon Mountney took the role of Chair.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Kieran Murphy. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair asked for declarations of interest. No declarations were made but it 
was noted that the current provider of intermediate care beds was in the room 
as an attendee but would not take part in making the decisions. 
 

4 INTERMEDIATE CARE BEDS – CLATTERBRIDGE SITE  
 
The Associate Director of Finance and Performance (Wirral), NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside, presented his report. It related to a model started in June 
2021, when the NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) agreed to 
commission a new Discharge to Assess (D2A) bed-based model for “people 
who are clinically optimised and do not require an acute bed but may still 
require care services provided with short-term, funded support”. The main 
component of this model was to consolidate existing intermediate care beds 
provided across five existing sites into three wards comprising of 71 beds at 
the Clatterbridge Hospital site. The contract for the provision of those beds 
was to cease on 1st September 2023. The contract needed to be extended to 



ensure capacity was available for winter 2023/24. This would enable a review 
of the existing service provision, capacity, delivery of expected outcomes and 
return on investment to be undertaken. This needed to take place alongside a 
longer-term place-based capacity and demand modelling exercise was 
undertaken to inform future commitments to intermediate care provision in 
Wirral. NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s Scheme of Reservation and 
Delegation (SORD) meant that a decision on this contract sat with the 
organisation’s Finance, Investment and Resources Committee (FIRC) which 
was to sit on 27th June 2023. As this was a jointly commissioned service, 
Wirral Council needed to influence this decision and the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board (JSCB) was the meeting through which this needed to 
take place. 
 
Two options were presented – extend for 12 months and extend for 3 years 
with a break clause at 22 months. It was noted that there was more than one 
provider interested in providing the service. It was also noted that as the 
service met the needs of more complex patients, costs had increased, and 
that at the Clatterbridge site the service worked alongside reablement, home 
first, urgent response and virtual ward teams.  
 
Members and attendees debated the advantages and implications of the 
options.  
 
On wording proposed by Councillor Simon Mountney and seconded by 
Councillor Tony Murphy it was unanimously:- 
 
Resolved – That the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board (JSCB) 
recommends that the Integrated Care Bboard notes the views expressed 
by the JSCB and all partners within the health and social care system 
and considers all options available when making a decision in relation to 
extending the current contract and the length of the extension agreed 
ensures the stability of the service and that the review and 
commissioning of a new intermediate bed-based model is progressed as 
expeditiously as possible and a further report is brought back to the 
JSCB following that review. 
 

5 BETTER CARE FUND – 2023-2025  
 
The Head of Integrated Services and the Senior Finance Business Partner 
presented this report, which provided a summary of the proposed content of 
the Wirral Place-based Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan for 2023/25. The Plan 
had been submitted to the regional team and some adjustment may need to 
be made to it. These would not affect the financial contributions of the 
Integrated Care Board or the Council but may change the metrics and plans. 
The funding for 2024/25 was based on the funding evaluations and outcomes 
of 2023/24.  
 



Resolved – That the Better Care Fund 2023/25 Plan be approved.  
 
 


